

No. 17-7603

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC LYLE WILLIAMS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Counsel of Record:

BILL WIRSKYE  
District Attorney Pro Tem  
Kaufman County  
c/o Collin County  
Criminal District Attorney  
2100 Bloomdale Rd., Ste. 1905  
McKinney, Texas 75071

FREDERICKA SARGENT  
Assistant District Attorney Pro Tem  
Kaufman County  
c/o The Texas Attorney General's Office  
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel: (512) 936-1400

Email: [fredericka.sargent@oag.texas.gov](mailto:fredericka.sargent@oag.texas.gov)

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statement of Facts.....	1
A. Facts of the crime .....	1
B. Facts relating to punishment .....	8
1. The State’s case for future dangerousness.....	8
2. The defense’s case in mitigation .....	19
II. Disposition of the Court Below .....	24
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI REVIEW.....	25
I. Texas’s Death-Penalty Scheme Fully Comports with this Court’s Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence .....	25
A. Texas law effectively narrows the class of crimes that make a defendant death-eligible.....	26
B. The Texas death-penalty scheme is not arbitrarily applied. ....	30
II. The Court Should Not Overrule Decades of Precedent to Find that Capital Punishment Per Se Violates the Eighth Amendment. ....	32
A. Capital punishment is not per se cruel and unusual. ....	32
B. Capital punishment is administered constitutionally. ....	35
CONCLUSION.....	399

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	32, 33
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	33
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	36
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	35
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	33, 34, 38
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	28, 30
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	35, 37
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 491 S.W.3rd 771 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) .....	27
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009) .....	31
<i>Hidalgo v. Arizona</i> , No. 17–251, 2017 WL 3536644 (March 19, 2018)	27, 28, 30
<i>Hogue v. Johnson</i> , 131 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>James v. Collins</i> , 987 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 541 (2009) .....	38
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	31
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 272 (1976) .....	28, 30
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	i, 29, 32, 33, 34
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	27, 30
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) .....	1, 37, 38, 39
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) .....	28
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	35, 36

<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940) ...	26
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodward</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) .....	31
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1985).....	29
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	38
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	33
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994) .....	26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994) .....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36, 41 (1992).....	28
<i>Woods v. Cockrell</i> , 307 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	27

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Tex. Admin. Code § 143.57. ....	31
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(b)(1).....	29
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(c).....	29
Tex. Penal Code § 19.03(a).....	27
Tex. Penal Code § 19.03(a)(2) & (7)(A).....	28
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 37.071 .....	ii
Texas Penal Code Section 19.03.....	ii, 27
